
技术要求

1.颜色要求：封面：黑白印刷
             内页：黑白印刷；
  批量时要求统一，不能有明显色差，
2.版面内容：封二保留空白,
  图案与文字应印刷清晰、规范，不能有印刷缺陷;
3.页面印刷：双面印刷；
4.成型方式：胶装；
5.成品尺寸：A5(140X210),
  尺寸公差按GB/T 1804-c；
6.批量生产前须送样确认。
 

B

C

D

E

F

B

C

D

1 2 3 4

1 2 3 4

借（通）用件登记

出图审查

日     期

标志 处数更改文件号 签 名 日 期

设计

制图

审核

工艺

林宇铄

会签

标准化

批准

日期

重 量 比 例

广东奥马电器股份有限公司

视角符号

重 要 度 [B]

2018-08-04

共 1 张 第 1 张

A A

封面：105g双铜
内页：70g双胶

说明书

CKCD-S01-G
CKCD-S01-G

何思琴

刘金利

李梅方
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CZECH

��Y��?�?������X��XY���?���]���]����T�>Y��
��?@������]������X@���Y��\������T�����?�]�]?�]?�]������@�Y������]���X>�\]?��������X�������������]��?����������\]��������?�]?�
v eškerou dokumentaci pro budoucí �����]���?>��@X������X\]��Y����?�]����T�>?Y��?��T�?��� ��TX@����T�������]��� �@������\]��
nebo podobné použití, jako jsou:

- � �Y���� �\Y��Y��]� ��T���X��\]�X��?�� ��>���@?����YX��?��������?>���X���������TX��� ��]���
- \]X]Y� ����]?�� ����]?�� �X�@X�����>� ]�� X����X���?��
- � ��>� ]�� X������X���?�����]� ���_`_�^�>� ]�� ����\?�\��@X��{
- �T��\]TX� �� X���\���>� �X���@�>�����?�� ����Y���� �� �XY��T���X���>���@����T�@?��
�?�]��\��]�?>���\?����?�������X]�����?��T����?���\Y�X@�� ������]TX� ��������?����XY�Y���� �����������]���?���� X��� �����X�
neb?��?����X�� �T�>�?��?�?\?��@����@��\]��X�����X@����?@�@T�?�����Y���������T����?�?�����]XY���X>� \]?�\?�\?��������
\?���T���������@���YX���

����������� ��������� ��������� ����� �������� ���������� �� ��������� �����
�������������"����������������������������������������"��������������
�������*
������������� ���"� ������� ����������� ������������ ������"� ����� ���
�����������������������������

|�������������������������� ����"�odpojte napájecí kabel ze zásuvky.
� ���������������"�����������������������������������������������������"�

obsahuje chladivo. Proto dávejte pozor, aby nedošlo k poškození 
trubek.

� Pokud zjistíte únik z chladicího systému, nedotýkejte se zásuvky a 
nepoužívejt��������������£*�¤����������������������������������*�|���
�������������������������������������������������������������*

� ¥�������������¦����������������������������������������������������
ledu, který se nahromadí. Mohlo by dojít k poškození chladicího 
okru�������������� ���"��������¦�����¦���������������������������
zraku.

� ¥�����§������������������������"�������������������������������"�
��������������������������������������������������¦�����������*

� ¥�����§����� ���������� ��� ����������������������������������vých 
��������¦*

� Nepoužívejte prodlužovací kabely nebo adaptéry.
� ¥����������������������������������������������������������������������

�����������������������*
� �������������"������������������������������������������������"�����

�����������¦������ ���������rickým proudem nebo požár.
� �����������������������������������������"�����§����������������

��������������������¦����������������������*
� ¥������������ ����������������������������������������������������

rozmrazování.

¨©ª|©«¥¤¬¥®� ¯¥°¤�±²�©

36



� ³� ������� �������� ������������� ��������� ���£� ����� �����������
��������"�����������������������"��������������"�������"�����������������
�������"������������������������������*

� Nepoužívejte ani neukládejte v blízkosti ���������� ��������������"�
�������������������������������"������������������������k výbuchu nebo 
vzniku požáru.

� ¥������������ ����������� ����������� �������  �������� ��������� ����
���������"���������������������������������������*

� ¥������������������������������������������������������������"���������
éter, benzín, LPG, propan, aerosolové sp����"��������"���������������
���*����������������������¦������������*

� Neuchovávejte ve ���������� ��������� ����� ��������� �����*� ³�
������� �����������������"�������������������������������������������
�������"� �¦��� ������ ��� ���������������������������������rolované 
������"������¦����������������������*

� ³��������������������������������������������������������������������
�¦����������*

� ¥������������ ��������� ����� ������� ��������� ������ ��� ������
�����������������*

� ¥������������ ������ ������� ��� ������ ����������. Veškeré zásahy 
��������������������������´������������������*

� �������������������������������������������������������������������
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi, nebo bez 
����������� ����������� �� ��������"� ������ ��� ���������� ������
������������������������������"������������������������������������
�� ����������� �������� ����������"� �� ������ ��� ����� ������ �� �����
���������������������������*

� ����� ��� ��� ������������ �������� ����*� ����� �������� ���� �������
�����������������������������������������������i údržby.
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SLOVAKIAN

Ďakujeme vám, že ste si kúpili náš výrobok. 
Pred používaním svojej chladničky si pozorne prečítajte návod na použitie, aby ste maximálne využili všetky jej vlastnosti. 
Všetky dokumenty si odložte pre ďalšie použitie alebo pre ďalších používateľov. Tento spotrebič je určený iba na použitie v 
domácnosti alebo na podobné využitie, napríklad: 

- v kuchynkách pre pracovníkov v obchodoch, v kanceláriách alebo na iných pracoviskách 
- v podnikoch, pre hosťov v hoteloch, moteloch a v iných prostrediach rezidenciálneho typu 
- v ubytovniach a v prenajímaných izbách (B & B) 
- Pre kateringové služby a podobné použitie mimo maloobchodného predaja. 
Tento spotrebič sa smie používať iba na skladovanie potravín, každé iné použitie sa považuje za nebezpečné a výrobca v 
prípade porušenia pokynov nepreberá žiadnu zodpovednosť. Okrem toho sa odporúča nezabúdať na podmienky záruky. 

 

Chladnička obsahuje chladiaci plyn (R600a: izobutén) a izolačný plyn 
(cyklopentán), ktorý nie je škodlivý pre životné prostredie, ale je horľavý. 
Odporúčame vám dodržiavať nasledujúce predpisy, čím zabránite 
nebezpečným situáciám: 

Pred vykonaním akéhokoľvek úkonu vytiahnite elektrickú zástrčku z 
elektrickej zásuvky. 
� Chladiaci systém na zadnej stene spotrebiča a v jeho vnútri obsahuje 

chladivo. Preto nedovoľte, aby sa poškodili rúrky. 
� Ak by ste spozorovali úniky z chladiaceho systému, nedotýkajte sa 

výstupu na stene a nepoužívajte otvorené plamene. Otvorte okno a 
miestnosť vyvetrajte. Potom zavolajte servisné stredisko a objednajte 
opravu. 

� Námrazu ani ľad nezoškrabujte nožom ani žiadnym iným ostrým 
predmetom. Mohli by ste nimi poškodiť chladiaci okruh, úniky z 
ktorého by mohli spôsobiť požiar alebo by vám mohli poškodiť zrak. 

� Spotrebič neinštalujte vo vlhkom, mastnom ani prašnom prostredí a 
nevystavujte ho priamemu slnečnému svetlu ani vode. 

� Spotrebič neinštalujte v blízkosti ohrievačov ani horľavých materiálov. 
� Nepoužívajte predlžovacie káble ani adaptéry. 
� Elektrický napájací kábel príliš neťahajte a neohýbajte, ani sa ho 

nedotýkajte mokrými rukami. 
� Nepoškodzujte zástrčku elektrického napájacieho kábla ani samotný 

kábel, mohlo by to spôsobiť zásah elektrickým prúdom alebo požiar. 
� Odporúča sa udržiavať zástrčku kábla čistú. Zvyšky prachu na 

zástrčke by mohli spôsobiť požiar. 
� Na urýchlenie odmrazovania spotrebiča nepoužívajte mechanické 

nástroje ani iné metódy. 
� Na urýchlenie odmrazovania je absolútne zakázané používať 

otvorený plameň alebo elektrické zariadenia ako ohrievače, 
naparovače, sviečky, olejové lampy a podobne. 

BEZPEČNOSTÉ PREDPISY 
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� V blízkosti spotrebiča nepoužívajte ani neskladujte horľavé spreje, 
ako sú sprejové farby, pretože by mohli spôsobiť výbuch alebo 
požiar. 

� Vnútri oddelenia na skladovanie potravín nepoužívajte elektrické 
spotrebiče, s výnimkou typov spotrebičov povolených zo strany 
výrobcu. 

� Do spotrebiča nevkladajte ani v ňom neskladujte horľavé ani prchavé 
látky, ako éter, benzín, LPG, propán, aerosólové tlakové nádobky, 
lepidlá, čistý alkohol a pod. Tieto materiály môžu spôsobiť výbuch. 

� Vnútri spotrebiča neskladujte lieky ani výskumnýmateriál. Pri 
skladovaní materiálu, ktorý si vyžaduje prísnu kontrolu teplôt 
skladovania sa môže stať, že sa materiál znehodnotí alebo môže 
dôjsť k nekontrolovanej reakcii, ktorá spôsobí ohrozenie. 

� Vetracie otvory na kryte spotrebiča alebo na štruktúre zabudovania 
udržiavajte nezakryté, bez prekážok. 

� Na vrchnú stranu spotrebiča neklaďte žiadne predmety a/alebo 
nádoby s vodou. 

� Spotrebič neopravujte sami. Akýkoľvek zásah smie urobiť iba 
vyškolený personál. 

� Toto zariadenie smú používať deti staršie než 8 rokov a osoby so 
zníženými telesnými, zmyslovými alebo duševnými schopnosťami 
alebo s nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí, len ak sú pod dozorom 
alebo dostali pokyny o používaní zariadenia bezpečným spôsobom a 
ak chápu nebezpečenstvá s ním súvisiace. 

� Deti sa nesmú hrať so spotrebičom. Čistenie a údržbu nesmú 
vykonávať deti bez dozoru. 
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The fridge makes some noises when working. This is entirely normal and you might hear 
HUMMING, GURGLING, RUSTLING AND WHISTLING, as well as slight CLICKING OR JUMPING 
noises. 

Durant son fonctionnement, le refrigerateur emet quelques bruits ,
dont: légers  BOURDONNEMENTS, GARGOUILLEMENTS, BRUISSEMENTS, CHUINTEMENTS, 
CLAQUEMENTS ou CLIQUETIS.

Durante il suo funzionamento, il frigorifero emette alcuni rumori assolutamente normali,  
potrà capitarvi di avvertire quali: leggeri RONZII, GORGOGLII, FRUSCII e SIBILI, lievi rumori 
come SCHIOCCHI o SCATTI. 

Wahrend des Betriebs verursacht der Kuhlschrank einige absolut normale Gerausche, die 
Sie moglicherweise vernehmen werden. Dazu gehoren: eichtes BRUMMEN, GURGELN, 
RAUSCHEN und RASSELN ODER ZISCHEN sowie leise Gerausche wie SCHNALZEN oder 
KNACKEN. 

EN:  Adjust the feet to level the appliance.
                                                   EN:  Make sure glass containers do not touch in 

theFR:  Réglez les pieds pour aligner 
l’appareil.                                                    appliances. 
IT:   Regolare i piedini per allineare il 
mobile.                                              
DE:  Stellen Sie die Fuschen so ein, dass 

das Gerat richtig Gefasen  gerade 
steht.                         DE:  Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt zwischen 

Behaltnissen und aus Glas.                                                                                     
           

FR :  Evitez le contact entre conteneurs et 
récipients en verre. 

 IT:   Evitare il contatto tra contenitori e 
recipienti   di vetro. 
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Cher client, en plus du livret de mode d‘emploi, nous vous conseillons de lire les instructions contenues dans ce feuillet avec soin. Ce feuillet contient 
des consignes de sécurité importantes ainsi que des instructions concernant l‘installation et le fonctionnement de l‘indicateur de contrôle de température. 
Au cas où l‘indicateur de contrôle de température manquerait, merci de le réclamer à votre distributeur.

1. ZONE LA PLUS FROIDE DU REFRIGERATEUR

Ce symbole indique la zone la plus froide de votre réfrigérateur. Cette zone est généralement délimitée par 
le(s) compartiment(s) fruits et légumes en bas et le symbole ci-contre en haut.

2. INDICATEUR DE TEMPERATURE

Afi n de vous aider à régler votre réfrigérateur correctement, nous avons ajouté un indicateur de contrôle de température qui surveille la température 
dans la zone dénifi e comme étant la plus froide.

VERIFICATION DE LA TEMPERATURE

En utilisant l‘indicateur de contrôle de température, vous pouvez régulièrement vérifi er que la température de la zone la plus froide reste correcte. 
Si ce n‘est pas le cas, vous devrez modifi er le réglage du thermostat.

3. REGLES D’HYGIENE ALIMENTAIRE ET GESTION DU REFRIGERATEUR

ZONE OU LA TEMPERATURE 
EST CONTROLEE

DÉTAIL

      INDICATEUR 
    DE CONTROLE 
DE TEMPERATURE

La température de la pièce ainsi que la fréquence d‘ouverture de la porte ont un impact sur la température 
intérieure. Afi n de conserver une température correcte à l‘intérieur du réfrigérateur, vérifi ez que l‘indicateur 
de contrôle soit vert (voir Image 1). Si l‘indicateur de contrôle devient blanc (voir Image 2), cela signifi e que 
la température est trop élevée. Dans ce cas, modifi ez le réglage du thermostat et patientez 12 heures avant 
de contrôler à nouveau. Après avoir rempli le réfrigérateur ou après avoir ouvert la porte, il est normal que 
l‘indicateur de contrôle devienne blanc après quelques secondes.

Image 1 Image 2
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Sehr geehrter Kunde, wir empfehlen Ihnen, neben dem Handbuch auch die Anweisungen auf diesem Informationsblatt zu lesen. Dieses erläutert wichti-
ge Sicherheitsrichtlinien sowie Anweisungen zur Installation und dem Betrieb der Temperaturplakette. Sollte die Temperaturplakette fehlen, fragen Sie 
bitte Ihren Händler.

1. KÄLTESTER BEREICH DES KÜHLSCHRANKS

Dieses Symbol kennzeichnet den kältesten Bereich des Kühlabteils. Dieser Bereich wird normalerweise 
vom Obst- und Gemüsefach auf der Unterseite und dem Symbol auf der Oberseite defi niert. 

2. TEMPERATURANZEIGE

Um Ihren Kühlschrank richtig einzustellen, haben wir eine Temperaturplakette integriert, die die Temperatur im kältesten Bereich überwacht.

ACHTUNG: Die Temperaturanzeige ist für eine korrekte Funktion nur in Ihrem Kühlschrank ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie diese bitte nicht in anderen
Kühlgeräten (der kälteste Bereich kann nämlich an einer unterschiedlichen Stelle sein) oder zu anderen Zwecken.

TEMPERATUR ÜBERWACHEN

Mit der Temperaturplakette können Sie regelmäßig prüfen, ob die Temperatur im kältesten Bereich richtig ist. Ist das nicht der Fall, muss die Position 
des Thermostats geändert werden.

3. EINIGE HYGIENISCHE REGELN ZUR LEBENSMITTELAUFBEWAHRUNG

Die richtige Benutzung des Kühlschranks sowie die Einhaltung einiger hygienischen Regeln tragen maßgeblich zur besseren Aufbewahrung von Leben-
smitteln bei. Reinigen Sie deshalb das Innere des Gerätes sorgfältig und regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel, spülen Sie anschließend mit
Wasser und einem milden Desinfektionsmittel ab, damit eventuelle Keime und Bakterien sich erst gar nicht verbreiten können. Verpacken Sie die 
Lebensmittel, um zu vermeiden, dass sich die Speisen gegenseitig verunreinigen und verderben. 
Verwenden Sie nicht noch einmal Küchenutensilien, die schon einmal benutzt wurden (z.B. Holz-
kochlöffel oder Scheidbretter), ohne sie vorher sorgfältig gereinigt zu haben. Warten Sie, bis 
warme Speisen (z.B. Suppen) sich vollständig abgekühlt haben, bevor Sie sie in den Kühlschrank 
stellen. Vermeiden Sie es nach Möglichkeit, die Tür unnötigerweise zu öffnen oder zu lange 
geöffnet zu halten, damit die Temperatur im Kühlschrank nicht übermäßig steigt. Verteilen Sie 
die Speisen so im Gerät, dass die Luftzirkulation gewährleistet ist.
Lagern Sie die Speisen im für sie geeigneten Bereich: In den kältesten Kühlbereich gehören 
Fleisch, Gefl ügel, Fisch, Wurstwaren, Süßspeisen und Zubereitungen auf Eierbasis, frische Teig-
waren, Pizza bzw. Quiche, frische Milchprodukte, frisches Gemüse und generell alle frischen 
Produkte, deren Mindesthaltbarkeitsdatum von einer Aufbewahrungstemperatur vom maximal 
+4°C abhängt.

GEREGELTER TEMPERATURBEREICH

DETAIL

TEMPERATUR-
PLAKETTE

Die Innentemperatur des Kühlschranks wird durch die Raumtemperatur und häufi ges Öffnen der Kühlschrank-
tür beeinfl usst.
Um die richtige Temperatur im Kühlschrank zu bewahren, prüfen Sie, dass die Plakette grün ist  (siehe Abbildung 1).
Wenn die Plakette weiß wird (siehe Abbildung 2), ist die Temperatur zu hoch. Stellen Sie das Thermostat in 
diesem Fall ein und warten Sie 12 Stunden, bevor Sie erneut prüfen.
Nach dem Beladen des Produkts oder dem Öffnen der Tür ist es normal, dass die Plakette für einige Sekunden 
weiß wird. Abbildung 1 Abbildung 2

TEMPERIERT

FRISCH

AM KÄLTESTEN
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Caro cliente, oltre al libretto di istruzioni consigliamo di leggere attentamente le istruzioni contenute in questo foglio che daranno importanti indicazioni 
sulla sicurezza ed in particolare sull’installazione e l’utilizzo dell’indicatore della temperatura. Nel caso in cui l’indicatore fosse assente, vi preghiamo 
di richiederlo al vostro distributore.

1. LA ZONA PIU’ FREDDA DEL FRIGORIFERO

Questo simbolo indica la posizione della zona più fredda del vostro frigorifero. Normalmente questa zona 
è delimitata in basso dal cassetto/i dedicati alla conservazione delle frutta e verdura ed in alto dal simbolo 
qua riportato. 

2. INDICATORE DELLA TEMPERATURA

Per aiutarvi a regolare correttamente il vostro frigorifero, abbiamo inserito l’indicatore di temperatura che permetterà di tenere sotto controllo la tem-
peratura nella zona defi nita come la più fredda.

ATTENZIONE: L’indicatore è stato previsto per funzionare unicamente nel vostro frigorifero, non è possibile utilizzarlo all’interno di un altro 
frigorifero (infatti, la zona più fredda non è identica) o per un uso di altro tipo.

CONTROLLO DELLA TEMPERATURA

Utilizzando l’indicatore potrete verifi care con regolarità che la temperatura della zona più fredda sia corretta, e nel caso contrario, sarà necessario 
modifi care la posizione del termostato.

3. REGOLE D’IGIENE ALIMENTARE E GESTIONE DEL FRIGORIFERO

Un buon utilizzo del frigorifero e il rispetto delle regole d’igiene alimentare contribuiscono ad un miglioramento nella conservazione dei cibi.
Pulire frequentemente la parte interna del frigorifero con prodotti non aggressivi, o con dell’acqua e del disinfettante per combattere effi cacemente i batteri.
Togliere gli imballi degli alimenti prima di inserirli nel frigorifero (per esempio, imballaggi delle confezioni di yogurt).
Imballare sistematicamente i prodotti per evitare la contaminazione reciproca.
Non posizionate all’interno del frigorifero stoviglie o altri contenitori dopo averli già utilizzati 
previo lavaggio (ad esempio, cucchiai o coltelli contaminati da cibo).
Attendere il raffreddamento completo dei piatti cucinati prima di stoccarli (es. la zuppa). Limitare il 
numero di aperture delle porte, e comunque non lasciare aperte le porte per lungo tempo, onde 
evitare che la temperatura del frigorifero salga.
Disporre gli alimenti in modo che l’aria passi liberamente all’interno di tutto il frigorifero.
Conservare gli alimenti a seconda della loro natura all’interno delle zone appropriate, ed in parti-
colare posizionate in quella che viene defi nita la zona più fredda: carne, pollame, pesce, salumi 
o insaccati, piatti pronti, insalate miste, preparati di pasticceria a base di uova e di creme, pasta 
fresca, pasta della torta, pizza, prodotti freschi e formaggi di latte crudo o non pastorizzato, legu-
mi pronti venduti senza sacchetto di plastica e più generalmente tutti i prodotti freschi la cui data 
di scadenza è associata a una temperatura di conservazione inferiore o uguale a + 4°C.

ZONA A TEMPERATURA CONTROLLATA

DETTAGLIO

INDICATORE DI
TEMPERATURA

La temperatura ambiente, la frequenza nell’apertura della porta dell’apparecchio infl uiscono sulla 
temperatura interna.
Per mantenere costante la corretta temperatura all’interno dell’apparecchio, controllare che l’indicatore sia 
di colore verde (fi gura 1).
Se il colore dell’indicatore vira sul bianco (fi gura 2), questo signifi ca che la temperatura è troppo elevata, in 
questo caso regolate il termostato e attendete 12 ore prima di effettuare nuovamente il controllo.
Dopo aver caricato il prodotto o aperto la porta, è normale che l'indicatore viri al bianco dopo qualche istante. fi gura 1 fi gura 2
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Dear client, apart from the instruction booklet, we recommend you read carefully the instructions contained in this information sheet. This will provide 
you with some important safety guidelines, as well as instructions on how to install and operate the temperature control dial. Should the temperature 
control dial be missing, please ask your distributor for it.

1. THE COLDEST AREA OF THE FRIDGE

This symbol indicates the coldest area of your fridge. This area is usually defi ned by the fruit and vegetable 
compartment(s) at the bottom and the symbol shown here at the top. 

2. TEMPERATURE INDICATOR

In order to help you set your fridge properly, we have included a temperature control dial which will monitor the temperature in the area defi ned as 
the coldest.

CAUTION: The indicator was designed to function exclusively in your fridge. It is not possible to use it in another fridge or for any other purposes.

TEMPERATURE CONTROL

By using the temperature control dial you will be able to check on a regular basis that the temperature of the coldest area is correct. If this is not the 
case, it will be necessary to change the position of the thermostat.

3. FOOD HYGIENE AND FRIDGE MANAGEMENT RULES

A good use of the fridge and the compliance with food hygiene rules contribute to improving food storage.
Clean the internal part of the fridge regularly with delicate products or with water and disinfectant
in order to combat bacteria effectively.
Remove all food packaging before placing it in the fridge (for instance yoghurt carton packages). 
Wrap the products systematically in order to avoid mutual contamination.
Do not place any kitchenware or other containers inside the fridge after having already used them 
prior to washing up (for instance, spoons or knives contaminated by food).
Wait for foodstuffs to have completely cooled down prior to storage (e.g. soups). Limit the number 
of door openings and in any case do not leave the doors open for a long time, in order to prevent 
the fridge temperature from rising.
Place the foodstuffs so that the air may fl  ow freely throughout the entire fridge. Store the foodstuffs 
according to their nature inside the appropriate compartments and in particular, place the following 
items in the coldest area: meat, poultry, cold meats or sausages, ready-made dishes, mixed salads, 
egg or cream based pastry products, fresh pasta, dough, pizza, fresh products and cheeses made 
of whole or pasteurised milk, ready-made legumes sold without plastic bag and more generally all 
fresh products with use-by date and associated with storage temperatures lower or equal to + 4°C.

CONTROLLED TEMPERATURE AREA

DETAIL

TEMPERATURE 
CONTROL DIAL

The room temperature and the frequency with which the fridge door is opened have an impact on the internal 
temperature.
In order to maintain the correct temperature inside the fridge, check that the control dial is green (see 
Figure 1).
If the control dial turns white (see Figure 2), it means that the temperature is too high. In that case, set the 
thermostat and wait 12 hours before re-checking.
After charging the product or opening the door, it is normal for the control dial to turn white after a few seconds. fi gure 1 fi gure 2

COOL AREA

COLD AREA

COLDER AREA

Z STUDIO – Cod. 41030825/A
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3. Правила гигиены 
Вынимайте продукты  из картонной упаковки. 
Систематически заворачивайте продукты. 
Не ставьте в холодильник никакие немытые столовые приборы ( например , вилки ложки с остатками еды). 
Не ставьте в холодильник неостывшие продукты ( например, горячий суп), не держите дверь холодильника 
долго открытой. 
Размещайте продукты так, чтобы не препятствовать движению воздуха внутри  
холодильника.  Правильно размещайте продукты. Следующие продукты размещайте в  
самой холодной зоне: мясо, сосиски, готовые блюда, салаты, яйца,  выпечку,  пиццу,  
свежие продукты и сыры и , вообще, все свежие продукты с ограниченной сроком  
хранения и температурой хранения  ниже или равной +40С 
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